Serge Lang

A FRST COURSE

NSO

[CULUS

Thirc

Edition



A First Course

CALCULUS

SERGE LANG
Yale University

Third Edition

ADDISON-WESLEY PUBLISHING COMPANY
Reading, Massachusetts - Menlo Park, California - London - Don Mills, Ontario



This book is in the
ADDISON-WESLEY SERIES IN MATHEMATICS

Lynn H. Loowms
Consulting Editor

Cover photograph of a thunderstorm by Erg’st Hass. Photograph appears in
The Creation published by The Viking Ptess, Inc., 1971.

Copyright © 1973, 1968 by Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc., Philippines
copyright 1973, 1968 by Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo-
copying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher.
Printed in the United States of America. Published simultaneously in Canada. Library
of Congress Catalog Card No. 70-183670



To the Third Edition

The text has been changed mostly by the addition of a large number of
worked-out examples, and the rewriting of some sections.

Because many students from high schools have often been exposed to
some calculus, one can cover the material more rapidly than used to be
the case. Nevertheless, I have decided to preserve the first two chapters,
for the convenience of those coming to the study of Calculus with shaky
background.

It will also be frequently useful to cover during the first year those por-
tions of the theory of differentiation in several variables which can be
handled essentially by one-variable methods, combined with a minimum
from the theory of vectors. Hence I have included in the present volume
four chapters from the second course, Calculus of Several Variables,
dealing with that part of the subject.

The increase in size of the book from its first edition is due to the factors
mentioned above, and seems justified in view of the increased flexibility
as a text.

SERGE LANG

iii



Foreword

The purpose of a first course in Calculus is to teach the student the
basic notions of derivative and integral, and the basic techniques and
applications which accompany them.

At present in the United States, the trend is to introduce Calculus in
high schools, and I agree that the material covered in the present book
should ultimately be the standard fare of the last two years of secondary
schools.

Irrespective of when it is taught, I believe that the presentation remains
more or less invariant. The very talented student, with an obvious apti-
tude for mathematics, will rapidly require a course in functions of one
real variable, more or less as it is understood by professional mathema-
ticians. This book is not primarily addressed to him (although I hope he
will be able to acquire from it a good introduction at an early age).

I have not written this course in the style I would use for an advanced
monograph, on sophisticated topics. One writes an advanced monograph
for oneself, because one wants to give permanent form to one’s vision of
some beautiful part of mathematics, not otherwise accessible, somewhat in
the manner of a composer setting down his symphony in musical notation.

This book is written for the student, to give him an immediate, and
pleasant, access to the subject. I hope that I have struck a proper com-
promise between dwelling too much on special details, and not giving
enough technical exercises, necessary to acquire the desired familiarity
with the subject. In any case, certain routine habits of sophisticated
mathematicians are unsuitable for a first course.

This does not mean that so-called rigor has to be abandoned. The
logical development of the mathematics of this course from the most basic
axioms proceeds through the following stages:

Set theory

Integers (whole numbers)
Rational numbers (fractions)
Numbers (i.e. real numbers)
Limits

Derivatives

and forward.

v



FOREWORD v

No one in his right mind suggests that one should begin a course with set
theory. It happens that the most satisfactory place to jump into the sub-
ject is between limits and derivatives. In other words, any student is
ready to accept as intuitively obvious the notions of numbers and limits
and their basic properties. For some reason, it has become fashionable to
hold that the best place to enter the subject is between numbers and
limits. Experience shows that the students do not have the proper psycho-
logical background to accept this, and resist it tremendously.

In fact, it turns out that one can have the best of both ideas. The argu-
ments which show how the properties of limits can be reduced to those of
numbers form a self-contained whole. Logically, it belongs before the
subject matter of our course. Nevertheless, we have inserted it as an
appendix. If any student feels the need for it, he need but read it and visual-
ize it as Chapter 0. In that case, everything that follows is as rigorous
as any mathematician would wish it (so far as objects which receive an
analytic definition are concerned). Not one word need be changed in any
proof. I hope this takes care once and for all of possible controversies
concerning so-called rigor.

Some objects receive a geometric definition, and there are applications
to physical concepts. In that case, it is of course necessary to insert one
step to bridge the physical notion and its mathematical counterpart. The
major instances of this are the functions sine and cosine, and the area,
as an integral.

For sine and cosine, we rely on the notions of plane geometry. If one
accepts standard theorems concerning plane figures, then our proofs
satisfy the above-mentioned standards. An appendix shows how one can
give purely analytic definitions and proofs for the basic properties.

For the integral, we first give a geometric argument. We then show,
using the usual Riemann sums, how this geometric argument has a perfect
counterpart when we require the rules of the game to reduce all definitions
and proofs to numbers. This should satisfy everybody. Furthermore, the
theory of the integral is so presented that only its existence depends either
on a geometric argument or a slightly involved theoretical investigation
(upper and lower sums). According to the level of ability of a class, the
teacher may therefore dose the theory according to his judgment.

It is not generally recognized that some of the major difficulties in
teaching mathematics are analogous to those in teaching a foreign lan-
guage. (The secondary schools are responsible for this. Proper training
in the secondary schools could entirely eliminate this difficulty.) Con-
sequently, I have made great efforts to carry the student verbally, so to
say, in using proper mathematical language. It secems to me essential
that students be required to write their mathematics papers in full and
coherent sentences. A large portion of their difficulties with mathematics



vi FOREWORD

stems from their slapping down mathematical symbols and formulas
isolated from a meaningful sentence and appropriate quantifiers. Papers
should also be required to be neat and legible. They should not look as if
a stoned fly had just crawled out of an inkwell. Insisting on reasonable
standards of expression will result in drastic improvements of mathematical
performance.

I believe that it is unsound to view “theory” as adversary to “‘computa-
tion”. The present book treats both as complementary to each other.
Almost always a theorem gives a tool for more efficient computations
(e.g. Taylor’s formula, for computing values of functions). Different
classes will of course put different emphasis on them, omitting some
proofs, but I have found that if no excessive pedantry is introduced, stu-
dents are willing to understand the reasons for the truth of a result, i.e.
its proof.

1 have made no great innovations in the exposition of calculus. Since
the subject was discovered some 300 years ago, it was out of the question.
Rather, I have omitted some specialized topics which no longer belong in
the curriculum. Stirling’s formula is included only for reference, and can
be skipped, or used to provide exercises. Taylor’s formula is proved with
the integral form of the remainder, which is then properly estimated. The
proof with integration by parts is more natural than the other (differ-
entiating some complicated expression pulled out of nowhere), and is the
one which generalizes to the higher dimensional case. I have placed inte-
gration after differentiation, because otherwise one has no technique
available to evaluate integrals. But on the whole, everything is fairly
standard.

I have cut down the amount of analytic geometry to what is both neces-
sary and sufficient for a general first course in this type of mathematics.
For some applications, more is required, but these applications are fairly
specialized. For instance, if one needs the special properties concerning
the focus of a parabola in a course on optics, then that is the place to pre-
sent them, not in a general course which is to serve mathematicians,
physicists, chemists, biologists, and engineers, to mention but a few. I
regard the tremendous emphasis on the analytic geometry of conics which
has been the fashion for many years as an unfortunate historical accident.
What is important is that the basic idea of representing a graph by a
figure in the plane should be thoroughly understood, together with basic
examples. The more abstruse properties of ellipses, parabolas, and hy-
perbolas should be skipped.

As for the question: Why write one more calculus book? 1 would
answer: Because practically all existing ones are too long (500 to 600
pages) and one loses sight of the over-all ideas, sacrificed for the sake of
topics which have hung on through habits, bad habits, | would say. 1



FOREWORD vii

hope that the present arrangement of the chapters will give the reader a
solid view of the subject.

To conclude, if I may be allowed another personal note here, 1 learned
how to teach the present course from Artin, the year I wrote my Doctor’s
thesis. I could not have had a better introduction to the subject.

New Haven, Connecticut SERGE LANG
October 1972

My publishers, Addison-Wesley, have produced
my books for these last ten years. I want it known
how much I appreciate their extraordinary per-
formance at all levels: general editorial advice,
specific editing of the manuscripts, and essentially
flawless typesetting and proof sheets. It is very
gratifying to have found such a company to deal

5%%



=

Faliadi S M

N AW

Review of Basic Material

Contents

Part One

CHAPTER 1

Numbers and Functions

Integers, rational numbers, and real numbers

Inequalities
Functions
Powers

Coordinates .
Graphs .
The straight line

CHAPTER [I

Graphs and Curves

Distance between two pomts

Curves and equations
The circle

The parabola. Changes of coordmates

The hyperbola

Differentiation and Elementary Functions

The slope of a curve
The derivative
Limits

Powers

Part Two

CHAPTER 111

The Derivative

viii

14
16

19
22
26
3]
33
34
36
39

45
49
54
59



® N o

“nbh W=

kW= =

AR

SN wRDN -

CONTENTS

Sums, products, and quotients
The chain rule

Higher derivatives

Rate of change

CHAPTER 1V

Sine and Cosine

The sine and cosine functions .
The graphs

Addition formula

The derivatives

Two basic limits

CHAPTER V

The Mean Yalue Theorem

The maximum and minimum theorem
The mean value theorem .
Increasing and decreasing functions

CHAPTER VI

Sketching Curves

Behavior as x becomes very large .
Curve sketching .

Convexity

Polar coordinates

Parametric curves

CHAPTER VII

Inverse Functions

Definition of inverse functions
Derivative of inverse functions
The arcsine

The arctangent

CHAPTER VIII

Exponents and Logarithms

The logarithm .

The exponential function .
The general exponential function .
Order of magnitude

Some applications

ix

61
68
74
15

83
87
90
93
98

103
109
111

125
128
133
140
146

153
158
160
164

175
182
188
192
198



halbadis B

AN

—

L=

NownAEwN =

CONTENTS

Part Three

Integration

CHAPTER IX

Integration

The indefinite integral
Continuous functions
Area .
Fundamental theorem
Upper and lower sums .
The basic properties
Integrable functions

CHAPTER X

Properties of the Integral

Further connection with the derivative
Sums .

Inequalities

Improper integrals

CHAPTER XI

Techniques of Integration

Substitution . .
Integration by parts
Trigonometric integrals
Partial fractions .

CHAPTER XII

Some Substantial Exercises

An estimate for ()17 .
Stirling’s formula
Wallis’ product .

CuaaprTeEr XIII

Applications of Integration

Length of curves .
Area in polar coordinates .
Volumes of revolution .
Work .

205
208
209
213
215
223
226

229
230
236
239

247
251
253
258

269
270
272

275
281
283
287



SIS

S BN ol o

No W~

1
2
3.
A
1
2

CONTENTS

Density and mass
Probability
Moments .

Part Four
Series

CHAPTER XIV

Taylor’s Formula

Taylor’s formula

Estimate for the remainder
Trigonometric functions
Exponential function
Logarithm

The arctangent

The binomial expansion
Uniqueness theorem

CHAPTER XV

Series

Convergent series

Series with positive terms

The ratio test

The integral test . e
Absolute and alternating convergence
Power series .

Differentiation and mtegrat10n of power series .

Part Five
Miscellaneous

CHAPTER XVI

Complex Numbers

Definition
Polar form .
Complex valued functlons .

ppendix 1. e and o .

Least upper bound .
Limits

xi

289
290
294

303
307
309
312
314
316
317
320

327
330
333
335
338
241
345

353
357
359

363

363
366



xii CONTENTS

3. Points of accumulation .
4. Continuous functions

Appendix 2. Induction . .
Appendix 3. Sine and Cosine .
Appendix 4. Physics and Mathematics .

Part Six
Functions of Several Variables

Cuarter XVII

Vectors

Definition of points in #-space
Located vectors .

Scalar product

The norm of a vector

Lines and planes

MBS

CHAPTER XVIII

Differentiation of Vectors
1. Derivative
2. Length of curves

CHAPTER XIX

Functions of Several Variables

Graphs and level curves
. Partial derivatives .o
3. Differentiability and gradient .

[\

CHAPTER XX

The Chain Rule and the Gradient

1. The chain rule

2. Tangent plane

3. Directional derivative
4. Conservation law
Answers .

Index .

374
377

381
385
391

397
403
405
408
419

429
437

439
443
448

455
463
465
468

Al
11



PART ONE

REVIEW OF BASIC
MATERIAL






If you are already at ease with the elementary properties of numbers
and if you know about coordinates and the graphs of the standard equa-
tions (linear equations, parabolas, ellipses), then you should start im-
mediately with Chapter III on derivatives.



AL, B B SE #EPDFIE U 0] : www. ertongbook. com



