

## A First Course in CALCULUS

SERGE LANG

Yale University

Third Edition



#### ADDISON-WESLEY PUBLISHING COMPANY

Reading, Massachusetts · Menlo Park, California · London · Don Mills, Ontario

### This book is in the ADDISON-WESLEY SERIES IN MATHEMATICS

LYNN H. LOOMIS

Consulting Editor

Cover photograph of a thunderstorm by Ernst Hass. Photograph appears in The Creation published by The Viking Press, Inc., 1971.

Copyright © 1973, 1968 by Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc., Philippines copyright 1973, 1968 by Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher. Printed in the United States of America. Published simultaneously in Canada. Library of Congress Catalog Card No. 70–183670

#### To the Third Edition

The text has been changed mostly by the addition of a large number of worked-out examples, and the rewriting of some sections.

Because many students from high schools have often been exposed to some calculus, one can cover the material more rapidly than used to be the case. Nevertheless, I have decided to preserve the first two chapters, for the convenience of those coming to the study of Calculus with shaky background.

It will also be frequently useful to cover during the first year those portions of the theory of differentiation in several variables which can be handled essentially by one-variable methods, combined with a minimum from the theory of vectors. Hence I have included in the present volume four chapters from the second course, Calculus of Several Variables, dealing with that part of the subject.

The increase in size of the book from its first edition is due to the factors mentioned above, and seems justified in view of the increased flexibility as a text.

SERGE LANG

#### **Foreword**

The purpose of a first course in Calculus is to teach the student the basic notions of derivative and integral, and the basic techniques and applications which accompany them.

At present in the United States, the trend is to introduce Calculus in high schools, and I agree that the material covered in the present book should ultimately be the standard fare of the last two years of secondary schools.

Irrespective of when it is taught, I believe that the presentation remains more or less invariant. The very talented student, with an obvious aptitude for mathematics, will rapidly require a course in functions of one real variable, more or less as it is understood by professional mathematicians. This book is not primarily addressed to him (although I hope he will be able to acquire from it a good introduction at an early age).

I have not written this course in the style I would use for an advanced monograph, on sophisticated topics. One writes an advanced monograph for oneself, because one wants to give permanent form to one's vision of some beautiful part of mathematics, not otherwise accessible, somewhat in the manner of a composer setting down his symphony in musical notation.

This book is written for the student, to give him an immediate, and pleasant, access to the subject. I hope that I have struck a proper compromise between dwelling too much on special details, and not giving enough technical exercises, necessary to acquire the desired familiarity with the subject. In any case, certain routine habits of sophisticated mathematicians are unsuitable for a first course.

This does not mean that so-called rigor has to be abandoned. The logical development of the mathematics of this course from the most basic axioms proceeds through the following stages:

Set theory
Integers (whole numbers)
Rational numbers (fractions)
Numbers (i.e. real numbers)
Limits
Derivatives
and forward.

FOREWORD V

No one in his right mind suggests that one should begin a course with set theory. It happens that the most satisfactory place to jump into the subject is between limits and derivatives. In other words, any student is ready to accept as intuitively obvious the notions of numbers and limits and their basic properties. For some reason, it has become fashionable to hold that the best place to enter the subject is between numbers and limits. Experience shows that the students do *not* have the proper psychological background to accept this, and resist it tremendously.

In fact, it turns out that one can have the best of both ideas. The arguments which show how the properties of limits can be reduced to those of numbers form a self-contained whole. Logically, it belongs before the subject matter of our course. Nevertheless, we have inserted it as an appendix. If any student feels the need for it, he need but read it and visualize it as Chapter 0. In that case, everything that follows is as rigorous as any mathematician would wish it (so far as objects which receive an analytic definition are concerned). Not one word need be changed in any proof. I hope this takes care once and for all of possible controversies concerning so-called rigor.

Some objects receive a geometric definition, and there are applications to physical concepts. In that case, it is of course necessary to insert one step to bridge the physical notion and its mathematical counterpart. The major instances of this are the functions sine and cosine, and the area, as an integral.

For sine and cosine, we rely on the notions of plane geometry. If one accepts standard theorems concerning plane figures, then our proofs satisfy the above-mentioned standards. An appendix shows how one can give purely analytic definitions and proofs for the basic properties.

For the integral, we first give a geometric argument. We then show, using the usual Riemann sums, how this geometric argument has a perfect counterpart when we require the rules of the game to reduce all definitions and proofs to numbers. This should satisfy everybody. Furthermore, the theory of the integral is so presented that only its existence depends either on a geometric argument or a slightly involved theoretical investigation (upper and lower sums). According to the level of ability of a class, the teacher may therefore dose the theory according to his judgment.

It is not generally recognized that some of the major difficulties in teaching mathematics are analogous to those in teaching a foreign language. (The secondary schools are responsible for this. Proper training in the secondary schools could entirely eliminate this difficulty.) Consequently, I have made great efforts to carry the student verbally, so to say, in using proper mathematical language. It seems to me essential that students be required to write their mathematics papers in full and coherent sentences. A large portion of their difficulties with mathematics

vi FOREWORD

stems from their slapping down mathematical symbols and formulas isolated from a meaningful sentence and appropriate quantifiers. Papers should also be required to be neat and legible. They should not look as if a stoned fly had just crawled out of an inkwell. Insisting on reasonable standards of expression will result in drastic improvements of mathematical performance.

I believe that it is unsound to view "theory" as adversary to "computation". The present book treats both as complementary to each other. Almost always a theorem gives a tool for more efficient computations (e.g. Taylor's formula, for computing values of functions). Different classes will of course put different emphasis on them, omitting some proofs, but I have found that if no excessive pedantry is introduced, students are willing to understand the reasons for the truth of a result, i.e. its proof.

I have made no great innovations in the exposition of calculus. Since the subject was discovered some 300 years ago, it was out of the question. Rather, I have omitted some specialized topics which no longer belong in the curriculum. Stirling's formula is included only for reference, and can be skipped, or used to provide exercises. Taylor's formula is proved with the integral form of the remainder, which is then properly estimated. The proof with integration by parts is more natural than the other (differentiating some complicated expression pulled out of nowhere), and is the one which generalizes to the higher dimensional case. I have placed integration after differentiation, because otherwise one has no technique available to evaluate integrals. But on the whole, everything is fairly standard.

I have cut down the amount of analytic geometry to what is both necessary and sufficient for a general first course in this type of mathematics. For some applications, more is required, but these applications are fairly specialized. For instance, if one needs the special properties concerning the focus of a parabola in a course on optics, then that is the place to present them, not in a general course which is to serve mathematicians, physicists, chemists, biologists, and engineers, to mention but a few. I regard the tremendous emphasis on the analytic geometry of conics which has been the fashion for many years as an unfortunate historical accident. What is important is that the basic idea of representing a graph by a figure in the plane should be thoroughly understood, together with basic examples. The more abstruse properties of ellipses, parabolas, and hyperbolas should be skipped.

As for the question: Why write one more calculus book? I would answer: Because practically all existing ones are too long (500 to 600 pages) and one loses sight of the over-all ideas, sacrificed for the sake of topics which have hung on through habits, bad habits, I would say. I

FOREWORD vii

hope that the present arrangement of the chapters will give the reader a solid view of the subject.

To conclude, if I may be allowed another personal note here, I learned how to teach the present course from Artin, the year I wrote my Doctor's thesis. I could not have had a better introduction to the subject.

New Haven, Connecticut October 1972 SERGE LANG

My publishers, Addison-Wesley, have produced my books for these last ten years. I want it known how much I appreciate their extraordinary performance at all levels: general editorial advice, specific editing of the manuscripts, and essentially flawless typesetting and proof sheets. It is very gratifying to have found such a company to deal with.

Seye Lang

#### **Contents**

#### Part One Review of Basic Material

#### CHAPTER I

	Num	be	rs	and	l Fı	ınc	tio	ns							
1.	Integers, rational numbers,	an	d r	eal	nur	nbe	rs								5
2.	Inequalities														8
3.	Functions														14
4.	Powers		•		٠				٠	•	•	•		•	16
		(	Сн	APT	ER	II									
	G	raj	hs	an	d (	ur	ves								
1.	Coordinates														19
2.	Graphs														22
3.	The straight line														26
4.	Distance between two point	its													31
5.	Curves and equations .	•						٠							33
6.	The circle														34
7.	The parabola. Changes of	co	ord	ina	tes										36
8.	The hyperbola		•	•	•	•		•		•	•	٠	•	•	39
	Differentiation	ar	ad	E		ne	nt	ar	y I	Pun	ne	tia	ns	,	
					ER .										
		T	he.	Der	iva	tive	е								
1.	The slope of a curve .														45
2.	The derivative														49
3.	Limits				٠	٠	•	•	•	٠	•	•	•	•	54

CONTENTS	ix

5. 6. 7. 8.	Sums, products, and quotients       61         The chain rule       68         Higher derivatives       74         Rate of change       75         CHAPTER IV         Sine and Cosine         The sine and cosine functions       83         The graphs       87         Addition formula       90														
4.	The derivatives														
5.	Two basic limits														
	CHAPTER V														
	The Mean Value Theorem														
1.	The maximum and minimum theorem														
2.	The mean value theorem														
3.	Increasing and decreasing functions														
	CHAPTER VI														
	Sketching Curves														
1.	Behavior as $x$ becomes very large														
2.	Curve sketching														
3.	Convexity														
4.	Polar coordinates														
5.	Parametric curves														
	CHAPTER VII														
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •														
	Inverse Functions														
1.	Definition of inverse functions														
2.	Derivative of inverse functions														
3.	The arcsine														
4.	The arctangent														
	CHAPTER VIII														
	Exponents and Logarithms														
1.	The exponential function 182														
2.	The exponential function														
3.	The general exponential randism.														
4. 5.	Order of magnitude														
٦.	Bome applications														

X CONTENTS

## Part Three Integration

#### CHAPTER IX

Integration
-------------

		_		-6-											
1.	The indefinite integral .														205
2.	Continuous functions .							•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	208
3.	Area			•	•	٠	•	•	•	•		٠	•	•	209
4.	Fundamental theorem .	•	٠	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	213
5.	Upper and lower sums.		•			٠		•			•		•	•	215
6.	The basic properties .		•	•	٠		•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	٠	223
7.	Integrable functions .	•	٠	٠	٠	•	٠	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	226
			Сна	ĄРТ	ER	X									
	Prop	ert	ies	of	the	In	teg	ral							
1.	Further connection with the	he c	leri	vati	ive										229
2.	Sums											•		•	230
3.	Inequalities											•		٠	236
4.	Improper integrals	•	•	٠	•	•	•	٠	٠	٠	•	•	•	٠	239
		4	Сна	\PT	ER .	ΧI									
	Tech	mic	que	s o	f Ir	iteg	grat	tior	1						
1.	Substitution														247
2.	Integration by parts .								•			•	•	•	251
3.	Trigonometric integrals			•					•	•	•	•	•	٠	253
4.	Partial fractions	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	٠	•	•	•	•	258
		(	Сна	\PTI	er 2	XII									
	Some	e Sı	ubs	tar	ıtia	l E	xer	cise	es						
1.	An estimate for $(n!)^{1/n}$ .		٠												269
2.	Stirling's formula														
3.	Wallis' product			•	•	•		•		•	•	•	•	•	272
		(	Сна	PTF	er Z	ΧIII	[								
	Appl	ica	tioı	ns (	of I	nte	gra	ıtio	n						
1.	Length of curves														275
2.	Area in polar coordinates														
3.	Volumes of revolution .														283
4.	Work														287

CONTENTS	y i
CONTENTS	A1

5. 6. 7.	Density and mass			289 290 294
	Part Four Series			
	CHAPTER XIV			
	Taylor's Formula			
1.	Taylor's formula			303
2.				307
3.				309
4.				312
5.		•	٠	314
6.	<b>,</b>	•	٠	316
7.	•	•	•	317
8.	Uniqueness theorem	•	•	320
	CHAPTER XV			
	Series			
				225
1.		٠	٠	327
2. 3.		٠	•	330
3. 4.		•	•	333 335
4. 5.		•	•	338
6.		•	•	241
7.		•	•	345
••	2 marchination and missian or positive societies.	•	•	0 10
	Part Five			
	Miscellaneous			
	CHAPTER XVI			
	Complex Numbers			
1.				353
2.				357
3.	Complex valued functions			359
Αp	ppendix 1. $\epsilon$ and $\sigma$			363
1.	Least upper bound			363
2.	Limits			366

xii CONTENTS

3. 4.	Points of a										<i>.</i>						374 377
Ap	pendix 2.	Induction	on .														381
Ap	pendix 3.	Sine and	d Cos	sine													385
Ap	pendix 4.	Physics	and	Mat	the	ma	tics		•	٠		٠	٠		•		391
		Func	tio	ns (			Si vei		$\mathbf{V}$	ari	iak	ole	5				
				C	HAI	PTER	χ	VII									
					V	ect	ors										
1.	Definition				e	•			•			•		•			397
2.	Located v				•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	٠	•	403
3.	Scalar pro				٠	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	•	٠	٠	•	405 408
4. 5.	The norm Lines and			•	•	٠	•	•		•	•	٠	•	•	٠	•	419
٥.	Lines and	planes	• •	•	٠	٠	•	•	•	٠	٠	•	•	•	•	•	417
				C	HAP	TER	X	VIII	I								
			Diff	fere	ntia	ıtio	n o	f V	ect	ors							
1.	Derivative							٠									429
2.	Length of	curves		•	•	•	٠	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	٠	437
				C	HA	PTEI	κX	ΙX									
		F	unct	tion	s of	f Se	ver	al V	Var	iab	les						
1.	Graphs ar	nd level cu	rves				•										439
2.	Partial de	rivatives															443
3.	Differenti	ability and	grac	lient				•		٠		•		•		•	448
				C	HAI	PTEF	· X	X									
		T	The (	Chai	n F	₹ule	e ar	ıd t	the	Gr	adi	ent	t				
1.	The chain	rule .															455
2.	Tangent p																463
3.		al derivati	ve .														465
4.	Conservat																468
An	iswers .																A1
In	dev						_		_		_			_			H

# PART ONE REVIEW OF BASIC MATERIAL



If you are already at ease with the elementary properties of numbers and if you know about coordinates and the graphs of the standard equations (linear equations, parabolas, ellipses), then you should start immediately with Chapter III on derivatives.